

No. 14-593

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TORREY DALE GRADY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Court of Appeals of North Carolina**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION**

---

ROY COOPER

North Carolina Attorney General

Joseph Finarelli\*

Special Deputy Attorney General

North Carolina Department of Justice

Post Office Box 629

Raleigh, N.C. 27602-0629

(919) 716-6531

jfinarelli@ncdoj.gov

February 2015

\* *Counsel of Record*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1

STATEMENT. .... 1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION. .... 4

I. THE DECISION BELOW IS NOT IN  
CONFLICT WITH ANY OTHER STATE  
COURT OF LAST RESORT OR ANY  
CIRCUIT COURT.. ..... 5

II. THE DECISION BELOW IS NOT A  
GOOD VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING  
THE QUESTION PRESENTED. .... 6

III. THE DECISIONS OF THE APPELLATE  
COURTS BELOW DO NOT CONFLICT  
WITH THE FOURTH AMENDMENT  
JURISPRUDENCE OF THIS COURT. ... 10

CONCLUSION. .... 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>In re Civil Penalty</i> , 379 S.E.2d 30 (N.C. 1989) . . . . .	9
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985) . . . . .	12
<i>State v. Bowditch</i> , 700 S.E.2d 1 (N.C. 2010). . . . .	2, 3, 6, 9, 12
<i>State v. Dykes</i> , 744 S.E.2d 505 (S.C. 2013) . . . . .	5
<i>State v. Grady</i> , 762 S.E.2d 460 (N.C. 2014) . . . . .	1
<i>State v. Grady</i> , 2014 N.C. App. LEXIS 467 (N.C. Ct. App. May 6, 2014) . . . . .	1, 9
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 750 S.E.2d 883 (N.C. Ct. App. 2013) . . . . .	4, 9
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 735 S.E.2d 238 (N.C. Ct. App. 2012) . . . . .	3
<i>State v. Vogt</i> , 700 S.E.2d 224 (N.C. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 3059 (U.S. 2011) . . . . .	10
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (U.S. 2012) . . . . .	3, 5, 9, 10, 11
<i>Veronia School District 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995) . . . . .	12

**CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES**

N.C. Const. art. I, sec. 20 . . . . . 3

N.C.G.S. § 14-208.6(2b) (2013). . . . . 2

N.C.G.S. § 14-208.40A (2013) . . . . . 7

N.C.G.S. § 14-208.40B (2013). . . . . 2, 3

N.C.G.S. § 14-208.40B(c) (2013). . . . . 7

**SECONDARY SOURCES**

Robert A. Barton, et al., State of California,  
Office of the Inspector General,  
*Special Review: Assessment of Electronic Monitoring of  
Sex Offenders on Parole and the Impact of Residency  
Restrictions*, (October 2014), available at  
[http://www.oigca.gov/media/reports/Reports/  
Reviews/OIG\\_Special\\_Review\\_Electronic\\_  
Monitoring\\_of\\_Sex\\_Offenders\\_on\\_Parole\\_  
and\\_Impact\\_of\\_Residency\\_Restrictions\\_  
November\\_2014.pdf](http://www.oigca.gov/media/reports/Reports/Reviews/OIG_Special_Review_Electronic_Monitoring_of_Sex_Offenders_on_Parole_and_Impact_of_Residency_Restrictions_November_2014.pdf). . . . . 12, 13
